

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Pharmaceutical Research &
Manufacturers of America, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03402-TJK

**Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss
For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction And, Alternatively,
For Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted**

OF COUNSEL:

DANIEL BARRY

Acting General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC

Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

PETER DICKOS

Associate Chief Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Administration
10903 New Hampshire Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20993

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ARUN G. RAO

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GUSTAV W. EYLER

Director

HILARY K. PERKINS

Assistant Director

JAMES W. HARLOW

KIMBERLY R. STEPHENS

Trial Attorneys
Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Washington, DC 20044-0386
(202) 514-6786
(202) 514-8742 (fax)
James.W.Harlow@usdoj.gov
Kimberly.R.Stephens@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Statutory Framework for Importing Prescription Drugs from Canada..... 3

 A. The FDCA generally regulates access to new drugs. 3

 B. Congress twice amended the FDCA to permit importation of prescription drugs from Canada..... 4

II. HHS and FDA establish the framework under which 21 U.S.C. § 384(b)-(h) could be implemented..... 5

 A. The Proposed Rule 6

 B. The Certification 6

 C. The Final Rule 7

 1. SIP Proposals and FDA authorization 8

 2. Pre-Importation Requests and another round of FDA review..... 9

 3. Statutory Testing, relabeling, and another round of FDA review 11

 4. Post-Importation requirements..... 11

III. Post-promulgation developments further complicate the Rule’s implementation. 12

IV. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit 13

LEGAL STANDARD 14

ARGUMENT 14

I. Absent any actual or imminent injury, Plaintiffs’ members lack both standing and constitutionally ripe claims..... 15

 A. None of the injuries feared by Plaintiffs’ members related to the Rule are actual or imminent..... 17

 1. Plaintiffs’ members could not possibly suffer harm until a SIP is authorized. 17

 2. The alleged injuries to Plaintiffs’ members that derive from patient harm are far too speculative. 21

 B. The Certification’s mere issuance created no actual or imminent injury to Plaintiffs’ members..... 23

 C. PhRMA and CAHC failed to specifically identify any members who will be injured. 26

II. Plaintiffs’ claims are not prudentially ripe..... 27

A. Plaintiffs’ challenge is not fit for judicial review until FDA authorizes a SIP. 28

B. Plaintiffs will suffer no hardship by deferring judicial review..... 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 27, 28

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3

Adams v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 14

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 27

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16

**Arpaio v. Obama*,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14, 17, 22, 24

AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Food & Drug Admin.,
850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 30

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28, 32, 34

Cent. Texas Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC,
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 25

**Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA*,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 26, 27

Chisholm v. FCC,
538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 25

**Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*,
718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 16, 19

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 16, 23

Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan,
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 28

Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20, 27, 29

Cronin v. FAA,
73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 30

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 24, 26

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 14, 15

Devia v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
492 F.3d 421, 424 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 29

Double R Ranch Tr. v. Nedd,
284 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 22

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
928 F.3d 95, 101 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 15, 20

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC,
501 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 32

Firearms Policy Coal., Inc. v. Barr,
419 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 27

Food & Water Watch v. U.S. EPA,
5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 21, 22

Friends of Animals v. Haugrud,
236 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 32

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC,
633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 29, 33

Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 20, 29

In re Aiken Cty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

In Re Canadian Imp. Antitrust Litig.,
470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 4

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Irregulators v. FCC,
953 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 15

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7

La. Env’t’l Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

Levinson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
443 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15, 16

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1991)..... 30, 31

Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
153 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

Nat’l Family Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n, v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 23

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 25

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 25

**Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... passim

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 34

Neustar, Inc. v. FCC,
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25

**Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 30, 32

Pfizer Inc. v. Shalala,
182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 33

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26, 27

Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 33

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 31

Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 22, 33

**Sprint Corp. v. FCC*,
 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 30, 33, 34

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 20, 26, 27

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 15

**Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Azar*,
 369 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19, 20

Texas Low Income Hous. Info. Serv. v. Carson,
 427 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 14

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 28, 29

Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC,
 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 25

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 30, 34

**Trump v. New York*,
 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... passim

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA
 320 F.3d 272, 277 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell,
 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 24

United States v. Genendo Pharm., N.V.,
 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 3

United States v. Generix Drug Corp.,
 460 U.S. 453 (1983)..... 3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 26

Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.,
87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 553 24, 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 556 25

5 U.S.C. § 557 25

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 331(aa)..... 10, 12, 25

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) 3

21 U.S.C. § 331(k)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(d)..... 3

21 U.S.C § 355(d) 3

21 U.S.C. § 381	4
21 U.S.C. § 381(a)	4, 11
21 U.S.C. § 381(d)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 384	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(a)	4
21 U.S.C. § 384(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 384(b)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(c)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(d)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(d)(1)(k)	11
21 U.S.C. § 384(e)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(f)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(g)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(h)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 384(j)	7
21 U.S.C. § 384(j)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 384(j)(3)	5
21 U.S.C. § 384(l)	5, 6, 23, 25
21 U.S.C. § 384(l)(1)	24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 384(l)(2)(B)	25

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.30..... 13, 32, 34

21 C.F.R. Part 251 passim

21 C.F.R. § 251.2..... 7, 8, 18

21 C.F.R. § 251.3..... 8

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(c) 8

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(d)..... 8, 18, 31

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(d)(5) 9

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(d)(6) 9

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(d)(7) 18

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(d)(8) 18

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(e) 8, 18, 31

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(e)(5)..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(e)(8)..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(e)(9)..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(e)(16)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.3(h)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.4..... 18, 32

21 C.F.R. § 251.4(a) passim

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(a) 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(b)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(c) 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(c)(4)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(c)(4)(xi)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(c)(4)(xii)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(d)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.5(e) 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.7(a) 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.7(b)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.7(c) 12

21 C.F.R. § 251.13(a) 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.13(b)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.14(b)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.16(b)..... 10, 25

21 C.F.R. § 251.16(c) 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.16(d)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.16(e) 10, 11, 16, 25

21 C.F.R. § 251.16(g)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 251.17(d)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.17(e) 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.17(f)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.17(g)..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.18..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 251.21..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 251.21(b)..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 314.50..... 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 13, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 13, 14

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 70,797 (proposed Dec. 23, 2019)..... 5, 6

85 Fed. Reg. 45,757 (July 29, 2020). 6

85 Fed. Reg. 62,094 (Oct. 1, 2020). passim
